
Memo to accompany Questions to Participants in AR 548 

March 14, 2011 

 

From: Phil Carver 

To:  The ALJ and participants in AR 548 

 

Subject:  Moving Forward 

 

Attached is a two page document entitled Questions to Participants in AR 548.  Participants 
and interested parties are requested to respond to phil.carver@state.or.us regarding the 
scheduling questions by noon Thursday March 17.   

 

Thanks in advance.   

 

Copy to Maury Galbraith 



Questions to Participants in AR 548  

Phil Carver, OPUC Staff  

March 14, 2011 

 

On March 3 ALJ Patrick Power granted Portland General Electric’s request to postpone the 
March 9 hearing and deadline for comments (see 
http://edocs.puc.state.or.us/efdocs/HDA/ar548hda133914.pdf).  This memo provides 
options for going forward and questions to participants. 

In the interest of a timely resolution of issues raised by PGE and the City of Portland, 
OPUC Staff is considering requesting the formal Rulemaking Hearing in AR 548 be held 
on either Monday May 16 (AM or PM) or the afternoon of Tuesday May 17.  Please 
indicate if any of these three times won’t work for you.  

Staff is considering having a workshop on the issues in this proceeding on either the 
morning or the afternoon of Wednesday March 30 or Thursday March 31.  Please 
indicate if any of these four times won’t work for you. 

Staff requests written comments as soon as possible from participants on any issue.  Staff is 
especially interested in comments on the following issues: 

Issue 1:  The City of Portland requests in its comments filed on March 1 that: 

… the Rules should be re-written to reflect the feeder’s operating concern as 
a location qualifier for net metering service – not the customers location, 
property ownership or contiguous nature. (at the bottom of page 1). 

Staff notes that ORS 757.300(d)(B) requires that a “Net metering facility” be “located on 
the customer-generator premises;”. 

Issue 2:  The City of Portland proposes in its comments filed on March 1 to: 

…remove the Rule’s reference to customer generator size, yet retain the 2 
megawatt limit on the power actually net metered into the utility 
distribution system …(at the bottom of page 2, emphasis in original). 

Staff is interested in how this could be implemented in the rule.   

Issue 3:  PGE informally raised concerns about the proposed language in the last sentence 
of proposed OAR 860-039-0065(3).  Staff is interested in alternative rule language that 
would address how to apply kWh credits when the kWh rate is not uniform.  The current 
OAR is silent on this issue.   

Issue 4:  PGE and PacifiCorp informally raised concerns about maximum limit of two 
megawatts of proposed OAR 860-039-0010(1)(b).  This is where the designated meter is 
on a residential tariff and the aggregated meter is on a non-residential tariff.  Staff is 
interested in how to set a reasonable kW or MW limit for this case.   

Please file comments with the filing center as described in the AR 548 - Notice of Proposed 

Rulemaking Hearing with Statement of Need and Fiscal Impact at 
http://www.puc.state.or.us/PUC/admin_rules/proposed/index.shtml  
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If comments or lists of issues are received before the workshop, Staff will e-mail them to 

interested participants in AR 548.  Having written comments before the workshop date 
will help identify and resolve issues at the workshop.   

If you know of other people who might have in interest in AR 548, please have them send 
an e-mail to phil.carver@state.or.us.   

Thank you for your interest and participation in AR 548.   







































List of interested parties for potential rule change OAR 860‐039‐0065

Organization Name E‐Mail
British Petroleum Eckert, Noah noah.eckert@bp.com;

British Petroleum Bailey, Rich rich.bailey@bp.com;

City of Portland Valdez, Jaimes  Jaimes.Valdez@portlandoregon.go

City of Portland Tooze, David  David.Tooze@portlandoregon.gov

Citizens' Utility Board Feighner, Gordon gordon@oregoncub.org;

Citizens' Utility Board McCracken, Catriona  catriona@oregoncub.org;

Citizens' Utility Board Jenks, Bob bob@oregoncub.org;

Energy Independence Co. Walker, Al   energyindepend@centurytel.net;

Energy Trust of Oregon Brockman, Kacia Kacia.Brockman@energytrust.org;

Idaho Power Rackner, Lisa   lisa@mcd‐law.com; 

Idaho Power Allphin, Randy    rallphin@idahopower.com;

Idaho Power (lead attorney) Nordstrom, Lisa lnordstrom@idahopower.com; 

IMAGINENERGY Cohen, Jonathan j.cohen@imagineenergy.net

Industrial Customers of NW Utilities Sanger, Irion ias@dvclaw.com; 

Interstate Renewable Energy Council Wiedman, Joe jwiedman@irecusa.org; 

Lite Solar Schellerup, Pat  patrick@litesolar.com;

LiveLight Energy Friedman, Jeff jeff@livelightenergy.com;

LiveLight Energy Knowles, Keith keith@livelightenergy.com;

National Solar Berhorst, Kim kimb@nationalsolarusa.com;

One Energy Renewables Eddie, Bill  bill@oneenergyrenewables.com

OPUC Attorney (Justice Dept.) Andrus, Stephanie stephanie.andrus@state.or.us;

OPUC Staff Carver, Phil phil.carver@state.or.us;

OR Dept. of Energy Hale, Matt matt.hale@state.or.us

OR Dept. of Energy Delmar, Robert   robert.delmar@state.or.us;

OR Dept. of Energy Enright, Diana Diana.Enright@state.or.us;

OR Dept. of Energy Satyal, Vijay  vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us;

OR Renewable Energy Policy Pengilly, Mark mark@oregonrenewables.com;

OR Solar Energy Indust. Assoc. Montgomery, Glenn glenn@oseia.org;

Pacific Power Flynn, Ryan ryan.flynn@pacificorp.com; 

Pacific Power Steward, Joelle Joelle.Steward@PacifiCorp.com;

Pacific Power Mishoe, Michelle michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com;

Pacific Power PP‐Dockets oregondockets@pacificorp.com;

Pacific Power Tanner, Travis travis.tanner@pacificorp.com;

Parson, Berry Parson, Berry parsonberry@msn.com;

Portland General Electric Randy, Dahlgren Randy.Dahlgren@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric Kuns, Doug Doug.Kuns@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric George, Richard richard.george@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric Beach, David david.beach@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric Osborn, Mark  mark.osborn@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric Werner, Bruce Bruce.werner@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric Hawkins, Brenda brenda.hawkins@pgn.com;

Portland General Electric PGE‐Dockets pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com;



Renewable NW Project Schumaker, Adam adam@rnp.org;

Renewable NW Project Decker, Megan megan@rnp.org;

Renewable NW Project Yourkowski, Cameron cameron@rnp.org;

Solutions 21st Century Steven McGrath steve@solutions21st.com;

Sun Edison Gilliam, Rick rgilliam@sunedison.com;

private citizen Bair, Michael S michael.s.bair@intel.com; 

private citizen Hartman, Harold lynhartconsult@hotmail.com


